## CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER EIGHTY-SEVEN (87) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), APPROVED MARCH EIGHTH (8TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATING TO THE VILLAGE OF RUSH CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of said chapter eighty-seven (87) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "and councilors," in the fourth (4th) line of said section. Also by striking out all of said section after the word "qualified," in the eighth (8th) line of said section, and inserting the following: "At the next village election in said village, to be held on the sixth (6th) day of April, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), three councilors shall be elected to take the place of those now acting under the provisions of the chapter hereby amended."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 4, 1885.

## CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOUR (4) OF CHAPTER FOURTEEN (14) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEV-ENTY-NINE (1879), ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF BLUE EARTH CITY, FARIBAULT COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section four (4) of chapter fourteen (14) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Blue Earth City, Faribault county, Minnesota," is hereby amended by adding to said section the following subdivision: "Twentieth—To prescribe the limits within which wooden buildings, or buildings of material that shall not be

deemed fireproof, shall not be erected, placed, or repaired, and to direct that any and all buildings within such limits prescribed shall be made and constructed of fireproof material, and to prohibit the repairing and rebuilding of wooden buildings within such limits, when the same shall be damaged to the extent of fifty (50) per cent on the value thereof, and to prescribe the manner of ascertaining such value and damages."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

## CHAPTER 37.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THIRTY (30) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ENTITLED AN ACT TO REDUCE THE LAWS INCORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF MORRIS, COUNTY OF STEVENS, STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND THE ACT AMENDATORY THEREOF, INTO ONE ACT, AND TO AMEND THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section sixteen (16) of chapter thirty (30) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), is hereby amended as follows: Twenty-seventh—The common council of the village of Morris shall have power to license and regulate the business of draying within said village, and may, by appropriate ordinances, impose license fees for carrying on said business, and punish violations of its provisions.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1885.